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PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety
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PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers



https://platform.amfori.org/ui/monitoring-results/by-monitoring-id/22-0141058
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General description

The factory was established on September 20, 2018 and specialized in the manufacture of plush toys. Business license number
was 91441900MA52A17E48. Factory name in English was Dongguan Cheerful Kids Toys Co., Ltd. Factory local name wasZgr=
H N E B R E. Factory address in English was No. 5,Xiakeng jiyuan Street, Tangjiao Village, Chashan Town, Dongguan,
Guangdong. Factory local address/™ AR & R=hm R ILEERSREESS. Remark: The factory moved to this new address since
May 2022.

The factory occupied one 4-storey production building, one flat production and warehouse building and one 6-storey dormitory
building (dining area was located one 1st floor). No kitchen was provided by factory. The construction area was approximately
11180 square meters.

The main production processes included cutting, sewing, filling and packing. There was a total of 47 employees with 36
production workers and 11 non-production staffs in the factory. The youngest employee noted during this audit was 18 years old.
According to factory management representation, the peak season in the factory was not obvious.

The factory adopted a finger printing attendance system to record working hours of employees. There was only one shift for
production workers. The regular shift was from 8:00 to 17:30 with a lunch break from 12:00 to 13:30. Employees wages were
paid at the end of each month after the payment period via cash with wage stubs issued. Per payroll review and interviews with
management and employees, all employees were paid by hourly rate.

During the audit, 15 employees time records and payrolls were sampled as follows for working hour and wage testing: 5
samples from current paid month of June 2022, 5 samples from random month of March 2022 and 5 samples from random
month of January 2022. It was noted that all sampled employees were paid at least RMB 10.92 per hour for normal working
hours, which was in compliance with local minimum wage of RMB 1900 per month or RMB10.92 per hours since Dec 1, 2021.
Based on the samples, all employees were compensated with no less than 150% and 200% of normal wages for overtime hours
on regular days and rest days respectively, which was compliance with legal requirement. No overtime was noted on statutory
holidays.

According to the sampled time records, the maximum monthly overtime hours were 72 hours while maximum daily overtime
hours were 2 hours. All sampled employees obtained at least one day off in every seven consecutive days.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 15 out of 47 employees
(31.9%) were provided with pension insurance, medical insurance, accident insurance and unemployment insurance, 14 out of
47 employees (29.7%) were provided with maternity insurance in August 2022. The factory provided commercial insurance to
40 employees with a valid period from December 14, 2021 to December 13, 2022.

Further, 5 employees were selected for private interviews from different workshops. No negative comment was issued during
employee interviews. Interviewed employees were satisfied with the working environment, compensation, working hour and
management team in the factory.

During the closing meeting, auditor provided the factory representatives with a general overview and explained all of the
findings to them. Ms. Zhang Li/ Financial and Mr. Su Mingyu / Worker Representative signed the onsite CAP and agreed to take
corrective action.

Remark:

1. No agency or contractor was used by the auditee. No government waiver was obtained by the auditee. No Collective
bargaining agreement in the auditee.

2. As of the current project category, production process, scale and pollutant status, the construction project was not included in
the environmental impact assessment management scope, which made this document not applicable.

In accordance with the Atrticle 5 of Classified Administration Catalogue of Environmental Impact Assessments for Construction
Projects (2021 Revision), construction projects not specified in this catalogue shall not be included in the environmental impact
assessment management of construction projects.

3. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service;

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Announcement Type: Semi-announced; Monitoring Date: August 23, 2022

Lead Auditor Name: Twinkle Tan; APSCA Auditor Registered Number: CSCA 21701151
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Site Details

Site : Dongguan Cheerful Kids Toys Co., Ltd
Site amfori ID : 156-029788-001

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary Industry : Leisure Products
Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel Sub Industry : Leisure Products
amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications

N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation

N.A. N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

47 Workers
1900 Monthly
1900 Monthly
2530 Monthly
5 Workers

16 Workers
31 Workers
16 Workers
31 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
3 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
13 Workers
29 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
16 Workers
31 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
2 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

It was noted that the audited factory partially respected this principle because that the social accountability management system
was not operated effectively, which resulted in the findings identified on PA1, PA2, PA5, PA6, PA7 and PA13. BSCI Code of
Conduct: The auditee has set up an effective management system to implement the BSC| Code of Conduct.
HIZAIEZ T SBoEFARERNL1, RAREZI NERBAREEERET, SBUEPA1, PA2, PAS, PA6, PA7,PA13
Xig &M, BSClHTRHFN: BHizA (£r8) BHIIAITBSCHTATUNENEERER.
The audited factory did not recruit enough employees or organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery
production order or contracts, so that employees’ monthly overtime hours exceeded legal limit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The
auditee should organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts.
WEZI ZEHRERENARTHEH#HTREFNEFALRARRIMEITRHNERANTA, UEFRTAMIGELEEMR
Eo BSCHTRN: #EZA (@) ARHET IRARRSITEN/HERMEBNER,

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Through employee interviews and documents review, the auditee failed to define and establish long-term worker protection
objectives regarding production safety, working hours and social welfare in accordance with the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct.
On the other hand, there was no effective communication and investigation with workers through meetings, training or
announcements about the goals.
WY R TIHRMX M EE, SEZAKRERBamfori BSCIUT AN, MEFRe. TENEftENBREMRIIKHETA
RIFETR. Z—AE, REBISN. FHSASTHEAS TAMBXBRETERERMIAE,
It was noted that the factory had established or participated in an effective grievance mechanism for individuals, the grievance
mechanism allowed workers to lodge suggestions or complaints related to the workers’ rights, and individuals had alternative
ways for lodging a complaint, such as through suggestion box, worker representative or directly to the management. However,
the factory had not set up a channel for local communities’ coming up with its suggestions or complaints to management
for improvement. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee establishes or participates in an effective grievance mechanism for
individuals and communities.
HRGANI BYMS5T7TERIARRG, BFFNEIEST T TARBERY, KIFRE], HFEAFRTAIERRIRIFS
n, FIHIESERME, TARKIEZASEREIF. B2, I HALERA S KIZHEAIRIEREE, BSCHTATN: #
Hizh (£/8) BiImEs57THERB N AMBIER IR

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

It was noted that the auditee was not aware of living wage and failed to investigate or calculate it systematically. This violated
Performance Area 5: Fair Remuneration 5.4
I ATHREEERRIE, WEEHTRAMAET ST, RIBRITIIHS: ATIRM 5.4
The audited factory's coverage of social insurance was insufficient. According to the social insurance payment receipt provided
by factory management, it was noted that 15 out of 47 employees (31.9%) were provided with pension insurance, medical
insurance, accident insurance and unemployment insurance, 14 out of 47 employees (29.7%) were provided with maternity
insurance in August 2022. The factory provided commercial insurance to 40 employees with a valid period from December 14,
2021 to December 13, 2022. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.
WERZI WHAREBERE. RIE HREN2022F88 R RIGHBZBIER T I A15/47ZRT(31.9%)WE T T15,
&, FEMRWAR, H14/4TE2 R T(29.7%)L T £ B RK, FBIMEBEZRTI H408 TREHLEIMRE, BHERH2021
F12H140F2022F128138, 1RiE (PEAREMESE) £73%

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

It was noted that 15 out of 15 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits (no more than
36 overtime hours per month). A review of the sample population employees’ time records (5 samples from current paid month
of June 2022, 5 samples from March 2022, 5 samples from January 2022) yielded the following: 1) In June 2022, 5 out of 5
sample population employees worked 60 overtime hours; 2) In March 2022, 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked 72
overtime hours; 3) In January 2022, 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked 52-54 overtime hours. This violated Article
41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.
RIB AIREMNIRIZR, BEZEAI15/15ZmiE R TNV EBY TAERE (SR MBI EREERBIE36/\Y) . HiZA
HEISMERMBRIE THEZH 2022665, 2022F3 A M2022F1 5 ZHEOMER), BifA: (1) 2022468, 5/5857%
TRIB NP EI/960/\8d;  (2) 2022538, 5/58 R THIB MBIETEIA72/)\Y; (3) 2022518, 5/58 A THIA INHIBTE]
7952-54/\eY. 1RIE (PEARKENEFSE) $£41%.
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

It was noted that the factory did not provide the occupational health checks to employees in workshop who were in contact with
hazardous materials (e.g. dust and noise etc.) yearly. In accordance with Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the
Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.
HRZRRI ARESFANTEEMESEEYR (Fla: HENRES) HNRTIRMIRWFERG, RIE (PEARKENE
BRIV ERAIETE) #8355,
The factory had conducted risk assessment upon young workers, pregnant workers, the transmittable and non-transmittable
diseases etc. But in view of the assessment scope, the filling area was not included. In accordance with BSCI Code of
Conduct:PA7.3.
I XWRKET, R2LT, FRHRMIEERREHRITT KEITME, ER2EITGEAERE, ZEREIIFBXE, RIEBSCI
COC PA7.3.
It was noted that 1 out of 3 employees working in filling workshop of production building who in contact with dust and noise were
wearing disposable mask instead of dust proof mask. In accordance with Article 42 of Law of the People’s Republic of China on
Production Safety.
HRZRANTI smieEE1 32 MM MREN R THBNOSAERLHN, RIB (PEARKNERELEFE) $F42%.

It was noted that 5 out of 5 sampled selected sewing machines being used in workshop were not installed with needle guard. In
accordance with Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene.
EHEﬁMIFEEMHM%EEﬁmm%%mﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁom%«iFﬁﬁﬁéﬂiﬁﬁémm%%&w%»%&m
R
Per factory tour, it was noted that no soap or tissue was supplied in the toilet during this audit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The
auditee provides workers with clean washing facilities, changing rooms and toilets that are respectful of local customs
I &BEAFEEBIRAEFRUAKRED, BSCHTRTFN: ®EZS (£ ATAREEELIEHT RN
M. EXREMNEFE

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour

The factory had established the anti-corruption and anti-bribery policy, besides, the factory conducted risk assessment on
corruption, but the factory did not establish prevention measures of all risks for different positions. BSCI Code of Conduct: The
auditee actively opposes any act of corruption, extortion or embezzlement, or any form of bribery in its activities as a business
enterprise.
HiZRAMI BEL T REBMREBNERE, FEAEHITREXMITM, 285X 50X HIE X N AT,
BSCliTnsrll: #&EZA (EF-md) Eaikxd@l e EsRERNERBEY. BIERMAAR. BT,




